
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Adult Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing 

Sub-Committee 
 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To Confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023. 
 

5 - 8 

 
3.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
  
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
5.   Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust - Annual plan and 

Quality Account 
 
To consider the Annual Plan and Quality Account for 2023. 
 
 
 

9 - 32 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

6.   Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 
 
To consider an update on the Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy. 
 

 

 
7.   Update from Healthwatch 

 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside to provide an update. 
 

33 - 46 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee  
 

Councillor Joe Kirwin (Chair) Councillor Michelle Fox (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Tracy Hallway Councillor Jim Montague 
Councillor Josephine Mudzingwa Councillor Tommy Mulvenna 
Councillor Tricia Neira Councillor Rebecca O'Keefe 
Councillor Paul Richardson Councillor Olly Scargill 
Councillor Jane Shaw Councillor Pam McIntyre 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor J Kirwin (Chair) 

  Councillors M Fox, L Arkley, J Montague, J Mudzingwa, 
R O'Keefe, J Shaw and J O'Shea 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors K Clark 
 

Apologies:  Councillors T Mulvenna, T Neira, P Richardson and 
O Scargill 

  
ASCH26/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution, the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
  
Cllr J O’Shea for Cllr T Mulvenna 
  
 
  
ASCH27/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor R O’Keefe declared a registerable personal interest in relation to item 5 in relation 
to her employment as a youth worker for Phoenix Detached Youth Project. 
  
Councillors J Kirwin and J O’Shea declared a personal interest in relation to item 5 as 
members of the Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 
  
ASCH28/23 Minutes 

 
In relation to the Northumbria Health Care Trust Care Pilot item, Members asked if a written 
update on the pilot could be provided and circulated to members of the Sub-committee 
following the meeting. 
  
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2022 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
  
 
  
ASCH29/23 Progress Report from the Cabinet Member for Public Health and 

Wellbeing:  Health Inequalities Plan 
 

Cllr Karen Clark, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing and Jackie Laughton, 
Assistant Chief Executive, attended the meeting to provide a progress report against the 
Health Inequalities Plan. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

The plan aims to tackle health inequalities and is North Tyneside’s high level strategic plan 
for improving the health and wellbeing of the population.  The overall vision is to ‘reduce 
inequalities in North Tyneside by breaking the link between people’s circumstances and 
their opportunities for a healthy, thriving and fulfilled life. 
  
It was noted that the strategy had been based up to date evidence of how best to effectively 
reduce inequalities and is informed by the work led by Sir Michael Marmot and the Institute 
of Health Equality. 
  
It was noted that the strategy had been agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The 
Health and Wellbeing Board meets 6 times per year and has agreed a timetable to monitor 
progress of delivery of the strategy with regular updates and performance reports on 
specific areas of the strategy. 
  
More detailed information was contained in the implementation plan that was attached as an 
appendix to the report. 
  
It was stressed that it had been important for the strategy to be influenced by lived 
experience and that work had been undertaken with Healthwatch to inform the strategy.  It 
was also highlighted that front line staff such as Health visitors played an important part in 
implementing the strategy and monitoring progress.  
  
Members asked about the progress that has been made over the last two and also about 
flexibility in the system to divert resources to other areas if initiatives are not meeting 
expectations. 
  
It was highlighted that it had been important to set the right KPIs to ensure that we are 
measuring the right things and that progress can be evidenced.  The extensive progress 
reports are aimed at monitoring what is being achieved and there is flexibility to make 
changes as necessary.  It was also highlighted that this was a long term strategy and it will 
take time to achieve change. 
  
It was suggested that progress reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board could be shared 
with the Sub-committee or specific reports brought to the Sub-committee where Members 
have a particular interest.  
  
There was some discussion about the cost of living crisis and the impact this has had on the 
strategy.    
  
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for the report. 
  
  
  
  
  
 
  
ASCH30/23 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

 
Ellie Anderson, Assistant Director Business Assurance, attended the meeting to present the 
annual report of the Joint Northumberland and North Tyneside Safeguarding Adults Board 
for 2020-21. 

Page 6



 

3 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

  
It was noted that this was the last report of the Joint Board, following the move to place 
based Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) and the establishment of the SAB for North 
Tyneside which has been in place since April 2022. 
  
The report set out the achievements of the Board over the year.  It was noted that all 
partners had seen an increase in safeguarding activity over the year, with the largest 
category of abuse being neglect, followed by physical abuse and financial abuse. 
  
There was some discussion about the content of the report.  Members highlighted the issue 
of criminal exploitation, and some issues were highlighted about criminal activity and 
potential exploitation in specific areas of the borough and how the local authority identified 
and addressed these issues.  It was noted that there is a sub-group of the bored to cover 
this area and this is chaired by a police officer.  It was suggested that any information about 
specific areas could be discussed outside of the meeting and passed on to the chair of the 
sub-group. 
  
Members raised the issue of financial abuse and it was noted that an increase in financial 
abuse had been seen and this could be linked to cost of living issues.  In particular, there 
had been some instances involving managers in care homes and also issues around 
befriending of more vulnerable people. 
  
It was highlighted that there had been an increase in cases of self-neglect and this was 
being picked up by other agencies such as hospitals.  There was also some concerns about 
an increase in fire deaths and these could be linked to more use of candles and other 
alternative methods of cooking as a result of increased energy costs.  Officers are looking at 
this in collaboration with the fire service. 
  
There was some discussion about the move to a place based board and the benefits this 
offered in terms of being more closely aligned with other agencies and boards with allowed 
a more holistic view of safety in the borough.   
  
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
  
  
  
  
 
  
ASCH31/23 Feedback from the Joint OSC for the NE&NC ICS and North and Central 

ICPs'   
 

Councillor O’Shea provided an update from the meeting which was held on 21 November 
2022.   
  
It was noted that the next meeting will be on Monday 30 January. 
 
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



            
Meeting: Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee 
 
Date:   30 March 2023 
 
Title:  Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust –  

Quality Account  
 
 
Author:                 Democratic Services  
 
Service:                Law and Governance 
 
Wards affected:   All 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

(1) Representatives of Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trust will attend the meeting to 
present and facilitate discussion in relation to the Trust’s Annual Plan and Quality 
Account.   
 

(2) To seek the views of members on the Trust’s Annual Plan and Quality Account.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 
That the Sub-committee:-  
 
(i) Considers the presentation and formulates any views and comments on the 

information presented, to be included in the Sub-committee’s statement to the 
Trust. 

 
(ii) Agrees to set up a working group to finalise the Sub-committee’s statement in 

response to the Trust’s Quality Account and/or delegates the finalisation of the 
Sub-committee’s statement to the Chair.  

 
3. Background Information  
 

The Health Act 2009 requires all providers of NHS services in England (except those who 
have fewer than 50 full-time employees and provide under £130,000 of NHS services), 
including the independent sector to produce a Quality Account. 
 
A Quality Account is a report about the quality of services provided by an NHS healthcare 
provider.  Providers must send their Quality Account to the relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee by 30 April each year, in North Tyneside this is the Adult Social Care, Health 
and Wellbeing Sub-committee.   
 
Providers are required to ask for comments on their draft quality accounts from Overview 
and Scrutiny committees and comments received from these stakeholders must be 
included in the final published quality accounts which are submitted to the Department of 
Health by the end of June each year. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



   
4. Appendices (if any) 
 

Presentation slides – Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trust Quality Account. 

Page 10



Annual plan and Quality Account
Jeremy Rushmer, Executive Medical Director 

1

P
age 11



To be the leader in providing high quality, safe and caring 
health and care services and to lead collectively, with 
partners, to deliver system wide healthcare

As part of our work to achieve this: 
• Every year we produce a Quality Account to demonstrate how well we 

are performing as a Trust on measures of quality including; patient 
safety, clinical effectiveness and patient experience

• Continuing to improve quality is our absolute priority and this means 
making sure our patients get the best possible outcome and experience 
every time they need our care

Our vision: 

2

P
age 12



• Refreshing our five year strategic plan (2023–2027) – overall 
direction, what we are about and key priorities for our business 
units 

• Annual plan 2023/24 – linked to five year strategy and 
development of clinical strategy

• Quality strategy
• Quality Account covering 2022/23 – statutory requirement to 

inform public of delivery of safety, quality and improvement 
priorities

• Safety, quality and improvement objectives agreed for 2023/24
• Annual report and corporate governance statement
• Engagement with key stakeholders

Annual planning process

3

P
age 13



4

P
age 14



• One of the hardest December / January periods that have 
been seen locally and across the region

• Big thanks to teams for agility and commitment
• Usual winter cycles of activity disturbed - Paeds respiratory, 

Strep A, flu and Covid
• Increase in the number of people attending urgent and 

emergency care
• Additional bed capacity opened
• Industrial action and the impact
• Elective and cancer services in recovery phase – progress 

being made 

Service pressures 

5

P
age 15



Quality Account 2022/23 

6

P
age 16



• Look back at safety, quality and improvement priorities for 2022/23 
and focus for 2023/24

• Standard requirements for all trusts to report 
• Written in line with annual reporting guidance
• Key measures and phrases used that are auditable
• Includes information on mortality and preventable deaths, areas of 

achievement
• Following the guidance issued in January 2021, which stated that 

foundation trusts do not need to instruct external audit firms to conduct 
assurance work on the Quality Account, no indicators will be tested 
again this year 

• The council of governors will therefore not be required to select an 
additional indicator to be audited 

Quality Account 2022/23

7

P
age 17



• Process underway
• Draft account ready end April 2023
• Circulated to stakeholders for formal opinion May 2023
• Final, including stakeholder comments, submitted to NHS 

Improvement end of June 2023
• Upload to NHS Choices by end June 2023
• Date for submission to Parliament still to be confirmed 

Quality Account 2022/23

8

P
age 18



Safety, quality and 
improvement priorities 2022/23 

9

P
age 19



1. Ambulance handover
2. Cancer pathway – urology
3. Medical devices in maternity
4. Medication errors in community
5. Patient experience
6. Staff experience 

Our 2022/23 safety, quality and 
improvement priorities 

10

10

P
age 20



Ambulance handover

11

Improve performance in relation to 
ambulance handovers:
• Within 15 mins – target 65%
• Within 30 mins – target 95%
• Eliminate > 60 mins – target 0

• Most significant improvement 
demonstrated in target to eliminate > 60 
min

• This is positive because this is where the 
most potential for harm is for the patient

• Ambulance handover performance is 
relative to the pressures in the system

• Immense pressures experienced 
throughout the year

• Winter never really stopped/began again
• Reflected regionally and nationally
• Whole system approach (not just ED)

P
age 21



Cancer pathway – urology (provisional)

12

Improve performance in relation to urology cancer 
pathway (using national cancer targets):
• 2 week wait – target 93%
• 28 day faster diagnosis – target 75%
• 38 day inter-provider transfer (IPT) – target 85% 

(Q4 performance to date 49.6% Vs. Q3 
performance 22.6%) 

• 62-day referral to treatment (RTT) – target 85%

*when patients receive investigation from 1 provider but then require treatment from a 
2nd provider e.g. NHCT and NUTH, day 38 is the final day of the investigation phase, on 
which the final IPT should be made to the treating provider

• Continually achieved 2 week 
wait target i.e. over 93% 
patients referred by GP on 
2ww pathway are seen

• The other targets have been 
much harder to achieve but 
multiple improvements are 
currently being tested at 
different points of the patient 
pathway to reduce any 
‘bottle-necks’

• Other targets are also 
dependent on tertiary centre 
so working closely with 
colleagues at NUTH

P
age 22



Medical devices in maternity
Priority aim: To introduce the EQUIP programme into the 
maternity services to ensure auditable evidence of medical 
devi
[...]
nt priorities

• For next year, we have identified seven possible quality 
improvements

• Some of these priorities build on previous improvement 
work and others are new priorities aligned to the wider 
Patient Safety Strategy

• It should be noted that business units will be working on 
many other safety and quality initiatives which form part of 
their annual plans

Background 

17

P
age 27



The seven proposed priorities

18

1. Improving flow – reducing ambulance handover delays
• Reduce waits over 60 minutes
• Aim to achieve 95% of handovers within 30 minutes
• Aim to achieve 65% of all handovers within 15 minutes
• Improve number of patients waiting for a bed in the emergency 

department every morning

2. Medication errors – timeliness of critical medications (Parkinson's 
Disease (PD))
• Reduce delayed doses of critical meds
• Using ‘Triscribe’ software
• Evaluate the role of the Ward Medications Assistant as part of this 

improvement

 

P
age 28



3. Improving cancer pathway standards
• Aim to achieve 93% two week wait
• Aim to achieve 28 day faster diagnosis
• Aim to achieve 85% of patients seen and had first treatment by 62 days

4. Deteriorating patient – Community NEWS (C-NEWS)
• Improve % compliance with C-NEWS 

5. Improving delirium - assessment and management
• Improve compliance with new assessment question: ‘Are they different 

today?’
• Improve completion of PINCHME tool (Pain, Infection, Nutrition, 

Constipation, Hydration, Medication, Environment)

 

The seven proposed priorities

19

P
age 29



6. Involving people in the development and improvement of Trust 
services

Aim: to improve the experience of patients by developing approaches that 
evidence effective involvement and co-design practice with patients and 
the wider community in quality improvement and patient safety projects 
and initiatives.

Outputs:
• A Trust strategy for unpaid carers that has been co-designed by unpaid 

carers, community organisations and Trust staff 
• A Trust patient charter that has been co-designed by the patient and 

people participation group, Trust staff and the wider community  
• Patients, families and unpaid carers actively involved in the 

transformation of outpatient services

 

The seven proposed priorities

20

P
age 30



7. Developing a collaborative approach to improving staff experience

Aim: to improve staff experience by working in partnership with colleagues 
from Human Resources, Communications, Public Health, Freedom to 
Speak, Organisational Development and Occupational Health. 

Outputs:
• Triangulating local staff survey data with other appropriate Trust data 

sources to gain a greater level of insight and understanding
• Identifying teams who might benefit from support to improve their staff 

experience
• Offering practical support to teams in relation to improvement
• Celebrating and sharing best practice 

The seven proposed priorities

21

P
age 31



Any questions?

Thank you

22

P
age 32



0 
 

 

 
 

Update and key themes  
March  2023 

 
www.healthwatchnorthtyneside.co.uk 

0191 263 5321 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

http://www.healthwatchnorthtyneside.co.uk/


1 
 

 
1. April 22- February  23 

  

580 people told us about their 

views & experiences of 

outpatients

2,186 people talked to us at 

85 events across North 

Tyneside

 

3,177 people have shared their 

views and experiences so far 

this year  

99,000 Information 

booklets distributed 

since 

 March 22

          

This report provides a summary of the key work areas of Healthwatch North Tyneside and the 
issues residents have raised with us. 

In December we launched two large scale consultations: 

Caring In North Tyneside 2022 – Gather carers’ views and experiences on behalf of the 
Carer’s Partnership Board. We are working closely with North Tyneside Carers’ Centre 
and other partners to deliver this. This closed on 12 February 2023 and we heard from 
675 carers. 

Have your Say 2022/23 – our a
[...]
olved have been sharing positively with us how the Equally Well 
consultation exercise has sparked the people involved to take action themselves.  
 
We are currently working with some of the organisation’s involved in the exercise to identify 
practical solutions to digital inclusion as part of North Tyneside’s digital inclusion strategy work. 
This will be paid from NHS Transformation funds and will contribute to North Tyneside’s digital 
inclusion strategy due to be shared in March 2023. 
 
3.4 Outpatients and Patient Initiated Follow Up  
NHS England is encouraging the rollout of patient initiated Follow up approaches to outpatient 
appointments. This gives patients the opportunity to arrange follow up appointments 
themselves as and when needed, rather than following a fixed set of appointments.  We have 

Page 37

https://healthwatchnorthtyneside.co.uk/report/breast-screening-programme-report-nov-2022/
https://healthwatchnorthtyneside.co.uk/report/breast-screening-programme-report-nov-2022/


5 
 

worked with our sister organisation, Healthwatch Northumberland, and Northumbria Healthcare 
Foundation Trust to gather views of planned changes to the way some outpatients 
appointments are delivered. We heard from 580 people and have shared these finding with the 
Trust with a view to publishing information in the coming months.   
 
3.5 Community Mental Health Transformation  
We have been commissioned to support the Community Mental Health Transformation 
Programme to involve local people in the design and delivery of the programme. We lead this 
work with Launchpad North Tyneside. The focus of this work so far has been around:  
 

The creation of a ‘Crisis Café/ Safe Haven’ as part of the out of hours crisis support 
services in the Borough.  Service users are helping to decide the location, opening hours 
and what is involved in this new service. You can read more about service user and carer 
feedback https://healthwatchnorthtyneside.co.uk/news/community-mental-health-
transformation-update/  
 
Ongoing support for people with more complex mental health challenges has been 
identified as a real gap by service users, carers and professionals involved in mental 
health services. We are currently working with a group of 10 residents with lived 
experience and statutory partners to design a new service that will better support people 
to live well, connect to their communities and get the support they need. From this work 
a range of other issues have emerged that are being further investigated by the 
programme team.  

 
 
  

Page 38

https://healthwatchnorthtyneside.co.uk/news/community-mental-health-transformation-update/
https://healthwatchnorthtyneside.co.uk/news/community-mental-health-transformation-update/


6 
 

3.6 Social care  
We are hearing more about people’s experiences of social care including self-funding, local 
authority funded and Continuing Health Care funded arrangements. Key issues appear to be:  

• Challenges sourcing providers of care packages, including people being placed in 
residential care when a suitable home care was not available.  

• Support and information for carers. 
• Resolving quality issues.  
• Support for people paying for their own care. 

 
In addition, we are commissioned by North Tyneside Council to help them to understand 
people’s experiences of their adult social care support. We conduct detailed interviews with 
selected service users from different teams to understand how person centred the social care 
services are. Feedback has been broadly positive about the role of social workers and the 
relationships they form with their clients.  
 
3.7 NHS system change and service user voice  
We are working with the 13 Healthwatch organisations across the North East and North 
Cumbria ICS footprint to work with the ICS to ensure local people’s voices are heard in the new 
arrangements and that the statutory role of Healthwatch is understood. A representative of the 
Healthwa
[...]
	5 Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust - Annual plan and Quality Account
	Meeting:	Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-committee
	1.	Purpose of Report
	NHCT - Quality account March 2023 FINAL

	7 Update from Healthwatch



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor M Fox (Chair) 

  Councillors T Hallway, J Montague, T Mulvenna, T Neira, 
R O'Keefe and J Shaw 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors J Kirwin, J Mudzingwa and P Richardson 
  
ASCH32/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
  
ASCH33/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
ASCH34/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
  
ASCH35/23 Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust - Annual plan and 

Quality Account 
 

Jeremy Rushmer, Executive Medical Director, and Rachel Carter, Safety Director, of 
Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trust attended the meeting to present the Annual Plan and 
Quality Account. 
  
It was highlighted that over the last year the Trust had been dealing with the aftermath of 
Covid which created new and different challenges.  This included one of the hardest 
December/January periods that been seen locally and across the region, with an 
unprecedented level of demand across all services, and particular pressure in emergency 
and elective services.  There has also been an increase in patients presenting with greater 
illness due to reduced access to healthcare during the pandemic.  
  
It was noted that the 2022-23 safety and quality and improvement priorities had been: 
  

1.     Ambulance handover 
2.     Cancer pathway – urology 
3.     Medical devices in maternity 
4.     Medication errors in community 
5.     Patient experience 
6.     Staff experience 

  
For 2023-24 there are 7 proposed priority areas.  These will be: 



 

2 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 

  
1.     Improving flow – reducing ambulance handover delays 
2.     Medication errors – timeliness of critical medications (Parkinson’s Disease (PD) 
3.     Improving cancer pathways 
4.     Deteriorating patient – community NEWS (C-News) 
5.     Improving delirium – assessment and management 
6.     Involving people in the development and improvement of Trust services 
7.     Developing a collaborative approach to improving staff experience 

  
Members asked whether the situation during December and January could have been 
worse without the high take up of flu and Covid vaccines in the borough.  It was noted that 
the flu vaccine in particular had helped a difficult situation.  It was also noted that Covid had 
not been the main issue over the winter period in comparison with previous years. 
  
There was some discussion about the instances of Strep A and the additional pressure this 
had caused.  It was noted that Strep A is an issue in winter with fluctuating levels.  There 
had been a surge in demand linked to parents who had concerns about their children, and 
this was part of the increased pressure in paediatrics. 
  
There was some discussion about digital systems and the benefits this has brought to 
managing beds, ambulances etc.  There had also been improved communication systems 
with the ambulance service, including clinician to clinician calls, and this has helped to 
manage and improve the handover process. 
  
It was noted that partnership working was important and relationships between 
organisations had been working better as a result of joint working across the pandemic.  
There were aims to improve partnership working with primary care and mental health 
services and that the Trust is committed to partnership working.  It was also noted that 
partnership working with adult social care services was also important. 
  
There was a specific question about the priority linked to ward medication systems and the 
role of ward medications assistants.  It was noted that medication assistants would not be 
administering drugs, but were involved in looking at which patients need medications and 
when they are needed. 
  
The Chair thanked the representatives of Northumbria Healthcare Trust for the presentation 
to the Sub-committee.  It was noted that the draft Quality Account would be provided to the 
Council in April to request a response to be included in the final version and published on 
the Trust’s website. 
  
The Sub-committee agreed: 
  

       To note the information provided by Northumbria Healthcare Trust 
  

       To delegate responsibility for finalising the Sub-committee’s statement on the Quality 
Account to the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Sub-committee. 

 
  
ASCH36/23 Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 

 
The Sub-committee received a presentation that provided an update on the adult social care 
workforce development strategy. 



 

3 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 

  
The sub-committee received detailed information about the internal and external social care 
workforce, including workforce profile information.   
  
A workforce development strategy has been developed to provide a 3 year plan, with 
progress reported to SMT on a quarterly basis. 
  
The report outlined the future challenges facing the sector, including a projected increase in 
older people in the borough by 2030, both clients and carers, ongoing financial challenges, 
and ongoing difficulties with recruitment and retention due to increased competition for jobs 
from other sectors and also the NHS.  There will also be a new inspection framework 
introduced in the near future and legislative changes, including the adult social care reforms 
that have been pushed back to 2025. 
  
It was noted that recruitment and retention issues were impacting on services.  For 
example, some nursing homes have been de-registering and becoming residential homes 
only due to a lack of nursing staff.  The Council is monitoring the situation with care homes 
across the borough. 
  
The presentation outlined the introduction of the Care Academy, working with the market 
and external partners including the DWP to bring information and employers together in one 
place.  This would be developed going forward to include job adverts and recruitment 
information. 
  
There was a wide-ranging discussion about the difficulties in the Care Sector.  It was 
highlighted that the differential between private and local authority rates was increasing, 
although these increased rates were not being passed on to care staff in terms of higher 
wages. 
  
It was noted that the Council had recently carried out an analysis of care costs as part of the 
preparation work for the adult social care reforms and proposals that would allow private 
clients to commission services for residential care via the local authority at the local 
authority rate.  This ‘fair cost of care’ work had been sent to the Department of Health in the 
autumn, but the reforms were now on hold to 2025.   
  
The Sub-committee were of the view that they would like to look at adult social care in more 
detail next year.  It was noted that a study group had undertaken a review of Home Care 
during 2021-22 and made recommendations to the Cabinet.   
  
There was some discussion about other ways of addressing issues around adult social care 
including a possible motion to Council, in-depth scrutiny reviews or a spotlight review.  It 
was noted that the arrangements for scrutiny were due to change going forward but to note 
the request for this issue to be added to the work programme of the relevant scrutiny 
committee. 
  
It was agreed that the Sub-committee would: 
  

-        Suggest members explore putting together a Council motion requesting more 
government action in relation to Adult Social Care. 

  
-        To include Adult Social Care as a key item on the work programme for next year, to 

include:   



 

4 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 

  
-        the ‘fair cost of care’ analysis,  
-        residential care in the borough; 
-        the Care Academy and training packages; 
  

-        To consider alternative ways of scrutinising this issue, such as via a study group or 
spotlight exercise or visits to other authorities. 

  
-        To invite the Cabinet Member to future meetings in relation to Adult Social Care; 

  
  
  
 
  
ASCH37/23 Update from Healthwatch 

 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside, presented the report which provided an update on 
key areas of work across the year and issues raised with Healthwatch by residents. 
  
The following areas were highlighted: 
  

       Access to care across the system  
       Supporting the delivery of vaccine programmes 
       Breast screening 
       Health inequalities 
       Community Mental Health Transformation 
       NHS system change and service user voice 

  
An issue was raised in relation to an increase in people accessing private services because 
they are unable to access timely services via the NHS.  Some councillors raised an issue 
about the lack of information about reputable private providers and whether this was 
something Healthwatch could assist with.  However, it was noted that this was not within the 
remit of Healthwatch. 
  
Members noted that Healthwatch has been commissioned to support the Community Mental 
Health Transformation Programme to involve local people in the design and delivery of the 
programme.  This work is focussed on the creation of a ‘crisis café/safe haven’ as part of the 
out of hours crisis support service in the borough, and ongoing support for people with more 
complex mental health challenges, specifically working with a group of 10 residents.  The 
Sub-committee welcomed this programme of work, although stated that transformation 
funding will not make up for the money lost from mental health services over past years. 
  
The Sub-committee thanked Paul for attending the meeting and for the update report. 
  
The Sub-committee agreed that mental health transformation should be included as an item 
on the work programme for next year. 
 
  


